December 31, 2017;

◆◆ cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested
for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point increase in the cost of
capital applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point
increase would not have an impact on the outcome of the

impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017;

◆◆ loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years
of the business plan (2021 and 2022): additional impairment
tests were performed based on a 2-point increase in the loss
ratio and a 1-point increase in the cost ratio. The sensitivity
analysis showed that such increases in the assumptions used
would not have an impact on the outcome of the original
impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

For the Group’s main goodwill items, the sensitivity of enterprise
values to the assumptions used is shown in the following table:

OUTCOME OF IMPAIRMENT TESTS

(in millions of euros)
Northern

Europe
Western
Europe

Central
Europe

Mediterranean
and Africa

North
America

Latin
America

Contribution to consolidated
net assets 586.2 520.2 171.9 184.8 41.8 56.7

Value in use of CGU 721.3 671.2 354.0 443.3 54.6 116.9

Sensitivity Long-term growth
rate -0.5 point 704.9 639.4 341.8 424.9 50.4 111.2

Sensitivity WACC +0.5 point 699.3 644.1 339.6 421.1 49.5 110.8

Sensitivity Loss Ratio 2022
+1 point 716.0 635.7 350.1 433.9 50.1 113.2

Sensitivity Loss Ratio 2022
+2 points 710.8 591.6 346.3 424.4 45.7 109.5

Sensitivity Cost Ratio 2022
+1 point 710.8 624.7 346.8 425.5 49.0 113.1

Sensitivity Cost Ratio 2022
+2 points 700.4 578.2 339.7 407.7 43.4 109.2

2017 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT COFACE – 163

Financial items
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 2	 /	 Other intangible assets

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

Net value Net value

Development costs and software 59,463 56,336

Purchased goodwill 2,291 2,738

Other intangible assets 394 420

TOTAL 62,148 59,494

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2017

Gross amount
Amortisation

and impairment Net value

Development costs and software 187,177 (127,714) 59,463

Purchased goodwill 7,832 (5,541) 2,291

Other intangible assets 2,722 (2,328) 394

TOTAL 197,731 (135,583) 62,148

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2016

Gross amount
Amortisation

and impairment Net value

Development costs and software 183,821 (127,485) 56,336

Purchased goodwill 8,608 (5,870) 2,738

Other 2,676 (2,256) 420

TOTAL 195,105 (135,611) 59,494

The Group mainly makes investments in hardware and IT licenses.

These investments amounted to €15.5 million in financial year 2017 compared to €6.3 million in financial year 2016.

4.

2017 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT COFACE164 –

4. Financial items
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CHANGE IN THE GROSS AMOUNT OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31, 2016 Increases Decreases

Exchange
rate and

other effects Dec. 31, 2017

Development costs and software 183,821 15,350 (11,055) (938) 187,178

Purchased goodwill 8,608 0 0 (777) 7,831

Other intangible assets 2,676 117 0 (71) 2,722